currency risks, the Secretariat operates various foreign currency Secretariat accounts (such as Australia, New
Zealand and Samoa dollar accounts) and transacts where required in these currencies.

The Secretariat's exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2020 2019

AUD NZD WST AUD NZD WST

Cash and cash 13,763 110,438 46,674 13,203 117,512
equivalents
Receivables 7,830 8,337

Payables 12, 179 5,150 49,711 6,239 8,443 46,806

Net statement of financial 12,179 18,913 167,979 52,91 3 21,646 172,655
position exposure

The following significant exchange rates applied at the reporting date:

2020 2019

$ $

AUD 0.516 0.5444

NZD 0.5512 0.5678

WST 0.3959 0.3810

PAGE 17

(I)
SP REP
PROE

Secretariat of the Pacific Regional Environment Programme (SPREP)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2020

3. Financ ial risk management (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
A 10 percent strengthening/weakening of the foreign currency against the $US dollar at 31 December 2020
would have affected core fund reserves and income by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant.

Effect on Egultv & Income
2020 2019

$ $
AUD- Income and Core Fund reserve +10% 935 3 703
AUD- Income and Core Fund reserve -10% (935} (3 703)
NZD- Income and Core Fund reserve +10% 1 359 1 453
NZD - Income and Core Fund reserve -10% (1 ,359) (1 453)
WST - Income and Core Fund reserve +10% 6,651 6 579
WST - Income and Core Fund reserve -10% (6 651) (6,579)

The Secretariat does not manage foreign exchange risk by the use of foreign currency hedges or forward
rate agreements due to the limited availability of these products in its primary economic environment.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the potential risk for loss arising from failure of Members to meet their agreed contributions or
other counter-party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The risk in relation to
Members contributions is not considered significant because the Secretariat's policy is to only accrue
Members contributions where there is objective evidence that there is an insignificant risk of counterparty